169,079 81,994 - 68,815 319,888
Weighted average
interest rate % 1.09% 1.23%

Financial liabilities

Payables 2.5 - - - 21,190 21,190

- - - 21,190 21,190

Net financial assets 169,079 81,994 - 47,625 298,698

Fixed interest maturing in:

2019 Note
Variable interest rate

($’000)
1 year or less

($’000)
Over 1 to 5 years

($’000)

Non-interest
bearing

($’000)
Total

($’000)

Financial assets
Cash 3.1 56,865 - - 786 57,651
Receivables 2.1 - - - 19,251 19,251
Term deposits 2.2 - 74,378 - - 74,378
Equity securities 2.2 - - - 44,495 44,495
Bonds 2.2 96,226 - - - 96,226

153,091 74,378 - 64,532 292,001
Weighted average
interest rate % 2.09 2.40

Financial liabilities
Payables 2.5 - - - 29,308 29,308

- - - 29,308 29,308
Net financial assets 153,091 74,378 - 35,224 262,693

The following table illustrates the sensitivity on net profit for
the year ended 30 June 2020 to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates of +/-1% (2019: +/- 1%). These changes are
considered to be reasonably possible based on observation
of current market conditions. The calculations are based on
the Group’s financial instruments held at balance sheet date,
with all other variables held constant.

2020
($’000)

2019
($’000)

Net result +1% -1% +1% -1%

Fair value risk
Fixed rate
instruments

Term deposits (322) 327 (283) 287

Bonds (304) 304 (135) 135

Cash flow risk
Variable rate
instruments

Cash 1,126 (1,126) 962 (962)

Bonds 1,118 (1,075) 949 (949)

The Group actively manages its investments in high-quality
liquid fixed interest securities and cash for the duration of the
fixed interest period. This should be taken into consideration
when considering the impact of the above movement.

(iii)		 Price Risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows
of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market prices, whether those changes are caused by factors
specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or
factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded on the
market. At 30 June 2020 the Group investments are composed